equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties with good credit rating.

Investments  & Loan

Cash and cash equivalents of ₹ 85.79 Lakhs at March 31, 2020 (March 31, 2019: ₹ 82.26 Lakhs). The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution
counterparties with good credit rating.

Cash and cash equivalents

i. Interest rate risk
ii. Currency risk
iii. Other price risk such as Commodity risk and Equity price risk.

The following table summaries the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities recorded at the end of the year by categories:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to
ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or
risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

Investments & Loan are with only group company in relation to the project execution hence the credit risk is very limited.

Interest rate sensitivity

(` In Lakhs)
For the year

ended March 31,
2020

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

Increase in basis points
- INR 50 bps 50 bps
Effect on profit before tax
- INR   (7.86)   (9.11)

Decrease in basis points
- INR 50 bps 50 bps
Effect on profit before tax
- INR   7.86   9.11

Currency Risk

Commodity Price Risk

(` In Lakhs)
For the year

2019-20
For the year

2018-19
   90.74   37.99
   57.10   10.36
   9.47   9.06
   157.30   57.41

(` In Lakhs)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Steel 3.00   2.72   (2.72)   1.14   (1.14)
Ready Mix Concrete 3.00   1.71   (1.71)   0.31   (0.31)
Cement 3.00   0.28   (0.28)   0.27   (0.27)
Total 4.72   (4.72)   1.72   (1.72)

Particulars
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Steel 5.00   4.54   (4.54)   1.90   (1.90)
Ready Mix Concrete 5.00   2.86   (2.86)   0.52   (0.52)
Cement 5.00   0.47   (0.47)   0.45   (0.45)
Total 7.87   (7.87)   2.87   (2.87)

Note 43   Unrecognised MAT Credit

 Within one
year

 Greater than one
year, less than

five years

 Greater than
five years

 No expiry
date

Total

-   8,477   8,477
-   7,967   7,967

 Within one
year

 Greater than one
year, less than

five years

 Greater than
five years

 No expiry
date

Total

-   8,714   8,714
-   8,204   8,204

The Company is effected by the price volatility of certain commodities such as  Steel, Ready Mix Concrete & Cement etc.

Price
Variation

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant,
the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Since the company's operation is exclusively in Indian Rupees the company is not exposed to Currency Risk.

Unused tax credit for which no deffered tax asset is recognised is :

As at 31 March 2020
Unrecognised Deferred Tax asset

As at 31 March 2019
Unrecognised Deferred Tax asset

Unutilised MAT credit - As per ROI